

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 376

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike “authorizing” and substitute “relating to”; in line 22, after “applicant,” insert “grant a probationary license to a certain applicant,”; and strike beginning with “specifying” in line 31 down through “electrologists;” in line 32.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7, strike in their entirety lines 6 through 11, inclusive; in line 12, strike “(D)” and substitute “(B)”; in line 24, after “THAT” insert “INCLUDES AT LEAST 600 HOURS OF INSTRUCTION, AND”; in the same line, after “BOARD” insert “; OR”; strike beginning with “AND” in line 24 down through “OR” in line 29; and in line 34, strike “GIVEN” and substitute “APPROVED”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, in line 5, strike “AND”; in line 6, strike “THE ELECTROLOGY INSTRUCTOR” and substitute “AN”; in the same line, after “EXAMINATION” insert “APPROVED BY THE BOARD; AND

(4) MEET ANY OTHER REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD UNDER § 8-6B-03 OF THIS SUBTITLE”;

and in line 14, strike “AN EXAMINATION” and substitute “A”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 8, in line 27, strike “(1)”; and strike in their entirety lines 30 through 32, inclusive.

On page 9, in line 12, strike “THEORY SECTION OF THE”; in line 22, strike the first “THE” and substitute “AN”; and strike beginning with “FOR” in line 22 down through “WAIVER”

(Over)

in line 23 and substitute “APPROVED BY THE BOARD”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 11, in line 13, strike “AND”; in line 14, after the second “BOARD” insert “; AND”

(III) IS OTHERWISE ENTITLED TO BE LICENSED”;

in line 17, strike “GIVEN” and substitute “APPROVED”; strike beginning with “THAT” in line 17 down through “IT” in line 19; in line 26, strike “ALL PAST DUE RENEWAL FEES AND”; in line 27, after “BOARD;” insert “AND”; in line 29, strike “EXPIRES; AND” and substitute “EXPIRES.”; and strike in their entirety lines 30 through 32, inclusive.

On page 12, in line 23, strike “SET” and substitute “ESTABLISHED IN REGULATIONS ADOPTED”; in the same line, after “UNDER” insert “§ 8-6B-03 OF”; strike beginning with “IN” in line 26 down through “SUBTITLE” in line 27; and strike beginning with “IN” in line 28 down through “SUBTITLE” in line 29.

On page 13, in line 2, strike “(A)” and substitute “SUBJECT TO THE HEARING PROVISIONS OF § 8-317 OF THIS TITLE AND § 8-6B-19 OF THIS SUBTITLE.”; strike in their entirety lines 15 through 17, inclusive; in line 19, after “TITLE” insert “AND § 8-6B-19 OF THIS SUBTITLE”; and in line 20, after “APPLICANT,” insert “GRANT A PROBATIONARY LICENSE TO AN APPLICANT.”.

On page 14, in line 16, strike “§ 8-6B-22” and substitute “§ 8-6B-23”.

On page 15, in line 11, strike “§ 8-6B-25” and substitute “§ 8-6B-26”; after line 20, insert:

“8-6B-19.”;

in lines 21, 25, 27, 31, and 32, strike “(C)”, “(D)”, “(E)”, “(F)”, and “(G)”, respectively, and substitute “(A)”, “(B)”, “(C)”, “(D)”, and “(E)”, respectively; in line 22, strike “§ 8-317 OF THIS TITLE” and substitute “§ 8-6B-17 OR § 8-6B-18 OF THIS SUBTITLE”; in lines 23, 27, 30, and 31, in each instance, strike “INDIVIDUAL” and substitute “PERSON”; and in line 34, strike “AN INDIVIDUAL” and substitute “A PERSON”.

On page 16, in lines 4 and 5, in each instance, strike “INDIVIDUAL” and substitute “PERSON”; in lines 5 and 8, strike “(H)” and “(I)”, respectively, and substitute “(F)” and “(G)”, respectively; in lines 11 and 21, strike “8-6B-19.” and “8-6B-20.”, respectively, and substitute “8-6B-20.” and “8-6B-21.”, respectively; in lines 12 and 29, in each instance, strike “§ 8-6B-18” and

substitute “§ 8-6B-19”; and in lines 22 and 23 and 28, strike “AN INDIVIDUAL” and substitute “A PERSON”.

On page 17, in lines 1, 5, 20, and 27, strike “8-6B-21.”, “8-6B-22.”, “8-6B-23.”, and “8-6B-24.”, respectively, and substitute “8-6B-22.”, “8-6B-23.”, “8-6B-24.”, and “8-6B-25.”, respectively.

On page 18, in line 30, strike “8-6B-25.” and substitute “8-6B-26.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 17, strike beginning with “(1)” in line 15 down through ““L.E.I.”” in line 19 and substitute “UNLESS AUTHORIZED TO PRACTICE ELECTROLOGY OR INSTRUCT ELECTROLOGY UNDER THIS SUBTITLE, A PERSON:

(1) MAY NOT USE THE DESIGNATION “ELECTROLOGIST”, “LICENSED ELECTROLOGIST”, “LICENSED ELECTROLOGY INSTRUCTOR”, OR “ELECTROLOGY INSTRUCTOR”; AND

(2) MAY NOT USE THE ABBREVIATION “L.E.” OR “L.E.I.””.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 17, in line 34, strike “SUBGROUP” and substitute “COMMITTEE”; strike beginning with the first “OF” in line 34 down through “ELECTROLOGISTS” in line 35; and in line 36, strike “COMMITTEE” and substitute “BOARD”.

On page 18, in line 2, strike “A” and substitute “AN ELECTROLOGIST”; in the same line, strike “OF THE COMMITTEE OR”; and strike in their entirety lines 35 through 37, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 19, in line 3, strike “\$1,000” and substitute “\$5,000”; and in line 4, strike “6 MONTHS” and substitute “1 YEAR”.